PMGSY – National Rural Roads Programme Implementation – Reconstitution of State Level Standing Committee – Inclusion of Regional Officer-in-charge of NABARD as a member – Orders Issued.

## Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.2) Department

G.O.(Ms) No: 155 Dated: 22-9-08.

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.77 Rural Development (PI) Department dated 22.4.2004.
- 2. From the Joint Secretary (RC) to Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development Ref:No.P-17031/1/2008 RC dated 28.5.08.
- 3. NABARD Ref. NB (TN)171/RIDF-28 (C)/2008-09 dated 4.9.08.

\*\*\*\*

## ORDER:

In the order first read above, the State Level Standing Committee to PMGSY has been reconstituted to analyse the projects received and forward to Government of India, besides review and monitor the projects under PMGSY, as per para-5 the guidelines of Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development., as detailed below:-

1. 2.	Chief Secretary Secretaries of Rural Development, Finance, Planning Development & Special Initiatives, Highways, Transport, Environment & Forest and Information Technology	Chairman Members
2	Departments  State Information Officer National Information Centre	Mambar
3.	State Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre	Member
4.	State Technical Agencies	Members
5.	Director of Rural Development	Member-Secretary
6.	Superintending Engineer	Invitee
	O/o Director of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj	
7.	District Collectors of concerned Districts	Invitees

- 2. In the letter second read above, the Joint Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development has stated that Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India has received a suggestion from NABARD that they would like to use the same Committee for prioritizing projects for RIDF also and that the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India has accepted the aforesaid suggestion of NABARD. The Joint Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development has therefore requested that, the Regional Officer-in-charge of NABARD in Tamil Nadu may be included as a member of the State Level Standing Committee for PMGSY. In the letter 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, the Deputy General Manager, NABARD has requested that the inclusion of the Regional Officer-in-charge may be as Chief General Manager, Tamil Nadu Regional Office, NABARD.
- 3. The Government have examined the suggestion of Government of India. Ministry of Rural Development and the request of NABARD referred to in para -2 above and decided to accept the same. The Government accordingly direct that the Regional Officer-in-Charge / Chief General Manager, Tamil Nadu Regional Office, NABARD be included as a member of the existing State Level Standing Committee for PMGSY in this state.

(By order of the Governor)

**K.S.SRIPATHI**CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT